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APPENDIX A

Work Coverage

In submitting a bid to this RFSA, Bidders will have the opportunity to select which Regions they will be pre-
qualified to provide services to, should their bid result in the issuance of an SA.

To be issued an SA, bidders must provide, at a minimum, one region of coverage.

Regions Offered: (supplier to select regions where work coverage is offered)

( ) National Coverage (all regions specified below)

OR

AN AN AN AN AN
— N N N N

Pacific Region
Western Region
Ontario Region
National Capital Region
Quebec Region
Atlantic Region

1.2 Regional Definitions

Regional Definitions

Region

Area of Description (Across Canada excluding areas subject to the
Comprehensive Land Claims Agreement(s) (CLCAS)

Pacific The Province of British Columbia
Western The Province s of Alberta, Saskatchewan and Manitoba
Ontario The Province of Ontario with the exception of the National Capital Region

National Capital Region

Bounded on the west by a north-south line running from Petawawa to
Kingston, as far north as Maniwaki, Quebec, on the east by the Ontario-
Quebec border on the south by the St. Lawrence River (includes Gatineau-
Maniwaki areas)

Quebec

The province of Quebec with the exception of the National Capital Region

Atlantic

The provinces of Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, Prince Edward Island, and
Newfoundland including Labrador but excluding Northern Labrador

1.3 List of the SA holders Authorized Dealers by Region

REGION:

Pacific

Business Name

Business Address: Contact Information

SA Holder: ROUILLARD Name:

Name: Anne-Marie Roy
Tel: 418-663-1411
E-mail: am.roy@rouillard.ca

363 boul. Des chutes,

ROUILLARD Quebec, QC, G1E 3G1
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REGION: ‘ Western
Business Name Business Address: Contact Information
N CA -Marie R
SA Holder: Name: 363 boul. Des chutes, ler_nflg_gg:_malﬂle oy
ROUILLARD ROUILLARD Quebec, QC, G1E 3G1 o .
E-mail: am.roy@rouillard.ca
Name: / 5310 1%t St. SW Calgary, A. For General Enquiries
. Nom: McCrum’s Alberta, T2H 0C8 Name:Tamie Sinclair
Authorized Dealer

(if applicable)

Office Furnishings

Tel. #:403-259-4939
Facs #:403-259-4939
E-mail: Tsinclair@mccrums.com

Aboriginal Stream

P.O. Box 27233
Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada,
R3C 4T3

A. For General Enquiries
Name: Darrell Brown
Cell : 204-479-7556
Office: 204-949-0646E
mail:darrell@kisik.biz

Concept 3 Business
Interiors Regina

649 Henderson Drive
Regina, SK S4N 6A8

A. For General Enquiries
Name: Lisa Snyder

Tel. #: 306.536.8722
Facs #:

E-mail: lisa@c3bi.ca

Concept 3 Business
Interiors Saskatoon

40 — 3904 Millar Avenue
Saskatoon,
SK' S7P 0B1

A. For General Enquiries
Name: Clarice Medernach
Tel. #:306-343-2186

Facs #:

E-mail: clarice@c3bi.ca

Total Interiors

420 Banks Road, Kelowna, BC
V1X 6A3

A. For General Enquiries
Name: Erika Josefsson

Tel. #: 250-826-8130

Facs #: 250-717-1636

E-mail: erika@totalinteriors.ca

Gray Office
Furnishings

14823 118 Ave NW,
Edmonton, AB T5L 2M7

A. For General Enquiries

Name: Peter Toews

Tel. #: 780-452-4749

Facs #: 780-452-5060

E-mail: Peter@grayofficefurnishings.com

Heritage Office
Furnishings

1588 Rand
Avenue Vancouver BC
V6P 3G2

A. For General Enquiries

Name: Alex Jones

Tel. #: 604.689.6733

Facs #:

E-mail: ajones@heritageoffice.com

Impact Office
Furnishings Ltd

3695 Grandview Hwy
Vancouver B.C. V5M 2G7

A. For General Enquiries
Name: John Greig

Tel. #: 778-357-0786
Facs #:
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E-mail: john@impactoffice.ca

Furnishing

Allwest Commercial

14325-112 Avenue
Edmonton, Alberta T5M 2V3

A. For General Enquiries

Name: David Law

Tel. #:780-452-8212

Facs #: 780-447-5503

E-mail: dlaw@allwestfurnishing.com

Group 4 Business

223 Deer Side PL S.E. Calgary,

A. For General Enquiries

Edmonton, AB T6B 2R7

Interior Inc. Alberta T2J 5L6 Name: Barry Zepik
Tel. #:403-617-3629
Facs #:
E-mail:groupfour@shawn.ca
CDI Spaces 9319 — 47 Street NW, A. For General Enquiries

Name: Kristi Litwin

Tel. #: 780-702-7793

Facs #:780-413-6620
E-mail: kristil@cdispaces.ca

Element Integrated

Workplace Solutions #140,
441-6™ Street SE, Calgary,
Alberta T2G 4E8

A. For General Enquiries

Name: Tanice Louch

Tel. #:403-690-4699

Facs #:

E-mail: tlouch@elementiws.com

Office Concepts Inc.

100, 3103-14 Avenue NE
Calgary, Alberta, T2A 7N6
www.officeconcepts.ca

A. For General Enquiries

Name: Bernie Morrison

Tel. #: 403.355.2730

Cell #: 587.581.6757

E-mail: bernie@officeconcepts.ca

Furnishings

Anthony Allan Office

7-1680 Notre Dame Ave.
Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3H
1H6
www.anthonyallan.com

A. For General Enquiries

Name: Kerry Kennedy

Tel. #: 204.949.7680 Ext. 212

E-mail: kkennedy@anthonyallan.com

JAdd additional rows if necessary
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REGION: Ontario
Business Name Busmes§ Contact Information
Address:
Name: Anne-Marie Roy
SA Holder: 363 boul. Des chutes, )
ROUILLARD Name: ROUILLARD Quebec, QC, G1E 3G1 Tel: 418-663-1411

E-mail: am.roy@rouillard.ca

Authorized Dealer
(if applicable)

Ottawa Business
Interiors

183 Colonnade Road S.
Ottawa, Ontario K2E 7J4

A. For General Enquiries
Name: Tina Segreto

Tel. #:613-226-4090
Facs #:613-226-6552
E-mail:

Harkel Office
Furniture

1743 Creditstone Road
Vaughan, Ontario L4K
5X7

A. For General Enquiries
Name:David Nudelman

Tel. #:905-417-5335

Facs #:905-417-4202
E-mail:DavidN @harkeloffice.com

Complete Interiors &
Design Ltd.

607 Talbot Street
London, Ontario N6A
2T2

A. For General Enquiries

Name:Adrianne Hammond

Tel. #:519-679-4811

Facs #:519-679-4779
E-mail:Adrianne@completeinteriorsitd.com

Lordly Jones Ltd.

51 John St. South
Hamilton Ontario L8N
2B9

A. For General Enquiries
Name:Brian O’Neill

Tel. #:905-528-8537

Facs #:905-522-4424
E-mail:boneill@lordlyjones.com

CMG Office Interiors

5390 Canotek Rd unit
#12
Ottawa ON K1J 1H8

A. For General Enquiries
Name: Kevin Rolfe
Tel. #: 613-226-7071 #228

Brigholme Business

4118 14™ Ave, Unit #1,

A. For General Enquiries

1010 Willowdale,
Ontario M2J 4V8

Furnishing Markham, Ontario, L3R Name:Dayna Bradley
275 Tel. #:905-475-0043
E-mail:Dayna.Bradley@brigholme.com
Britican 505 Consumers rd, Suite | A. For General Enquiries

Name: Kathleen Petrie
Tel. #: 416-494-2007
E-mail:KPetrie@britacan.com

Business Interiors

285 Watline Ave
Mississauga, Ontario
L4z 1P3

A. For General Enquiries

Name: Bruce Elliott

Tel. #: 905-502-1633

Facs #:
E-mail:Belliott@buisinessinteriors.com
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Connect Ressource

504 Iroquois Shore Rd
Unit #4, Oakville,
Ontario L6H 3K4

A. For General Enquiries

Name: Chris Ross

Tel. #: 905-338-5465

Facs #:
E-mail:cross@connectressource.com

CTI Working
Environments

6901 Edwards Blvd,
Mississauga, Ontario
L5T 279

A. For General Enquiries
Name: Sharon Snowden

Tel. #:905-565-8600

Facs #:
E-mail:SSnowden@ctiwe.com

Drechsel

400 Oakdate Rd,
Downsview, Ontario,
M3N 1WS

A. For General Enquiries

Name: Brian Doherty

Tel. #:416-740-7120

Facs #:
E-mail:bdoherty@drechsel.com

Fit Design & build

42 Industrial St. East,
York, Ontario, M4G 1Y9

A. For General Enquiries
Name:Darcy Sheedy

Tel. #:416-425-0660

Facs #:

E-mail:darcy @fitdesignbuild.com

Herman Miller
Workplace Resource

462 Wellington St.
West, Suite 300,
Toronto, Ontario, M5V
1E3

A. For General Enquiries

Name:Ron Schneider

Tel. #:418-216-2198

Facs #:
E-mail:Ron_Schneider@hermanmiller.com

Holmes & Brakel Ltd.

830 Brock Rd. Pickering,
Ontario, L1W 178

A. For General Enquiries

Name: Michele Robertson

Tel. #:905-831-9711

Facs #:
E-mail:mrobertson@holmesbrakel.com

Mayhew & Associates

136 Commerce Valley
Rd. East Thornhill,
Ontario, L3T 7T4

A. For General Enquiries

Name:Alisha Kennedy

Tel. #:905-707-4747

Facs #:
E-mail:akennedy@mayhew-associates.com

Office Source

4800 Eastgate Parkway,
Unit #1 Mississauga,
Ontario L4W 3W6

A. For General Enquiries
Name:Celia Spaulding

Tel. #:905-602-7900

Facs #:
E-mail:cspaulding@officesource.ca

Patrick Cassidy

822 Richmond Street
West, Suite 401,
Toronto, Ontario, M6J
1C9

A. For General Enquiries
Name:Stephanie Singleton

Tel. #:416-260-4777

Facs #:

E-mail:ssingleton@ patrickcassidy.ca

POI Business Interiors

120 Valleywood Dr.
Markham, Ontario, L3R
6A7

A. For General Enquiries
Name:Anne Gowan

Tel. #:905-479-1123
Facs #:
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E-mail:agowan@poi.ca

Renaissance Business
Interiors

151 Nasdene Rd.
Toronto, Ontario M1V
2T3

A. For General Enquiries
Name:Matt Anderson
Tel. #:416-292-2112

Facs #:
E-mail:matta@rbiinc.com

SCl

11 Allstate Parkway,
Suite 204 Markham,
Ontario L3R 9T8

A. For General Enquiries
Name:Frank Tan

Tel. #:905-479-7007
Facs #:
E-mail:ftan@sciint.com

Office Shop Inc.

366 Denison Street,
Markham, Ontario L3R
1B9

A. For General Enquiries
Name:Joanne Triantafilou

Tel. #:905-305-9955

Facs #:
E-mail:;joanne@theofficeshop.ca

Triad

775 Pacific Rd. Unit 31
Oakville Ontario L6L
6M4

A. For General Enquiries
Name:Todd McGauley

Tel. #:905-465-1944

Facs #:
E-mail:todd@triadoffice.ca

Workspace Group

248 Bridgeland Ave.
Toronto, Ontario

A. For General Enquiries
Name: Roseanne Simon

M6A 174 Tel. #: 416-222-6200
Facs #:
E-mail: Roseanne.simon@workspacegroup.ca
Academy Office 640 Main St., A. For General Enquiries
Furnshings Woodstock, Ontario Name: Russ Church
N4S8Y5 Tel. #: 519-421-2001
Facs #:
E-mail: russ@ko-ordinate.com
Gross sales 26 Glebe St. A. For General Enquiries

Cambrige, Ontario
N1S 2P1

Name: Martin Gray

Tel. #: 519-267-6262

Facs #:

E-mail: mgray.gsal@rogers.com

Mayhew & Associates

541 Mill Street, Unit 3
Kitchener, Ontario
N2G 2Y5

A. For General Enquiries
Name: Renee Nadeau

Tel. #: 519-744-1228

Facs #:

E-mail: RNadeau@mayhew.ca

Prestige Business
Interiors

60 Northland Rd.,
Waterloo, Ontario
N2V 2B8

A. For General Enquiries

Name: Andrew Attridge

Tel. #: 519-886-9948

Facs #:

E-mail: Andrew@prestigebusinessinteriors.com
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Smithsville, Ontario
LOR 2A0

Webster Group 1310 Osprey DR., A. For General Enquiries
Ancaster, Ontario Name: Terence Webster
L9G 4V5 Tel. #: 905-648-9959
Facs #:
E-mail: webgroup@interlynx.net
Bakers At Work 545 Thompson Dr. A. For General Enquiries
Cambridge, Ontario Name: Martin Gray
N1T 2K7 Tel. #: 519-621-8686
Facs #:
E-mail:martingray@atwork.ca
Okimi At work 9270 Regional Rd. 20, A. For General Enquiries

Name: Diane Moorre

Tel. #: 905-957-3412

Facs #:

E-mail: diancemoore@atwork.ca

Advanced Business
Interiors

2355 St. Laurent Blvd.
Ottawa, Ontario
K1G 412

A. For General Enquiries

Name: Bill Toutant

Tel. #: 613-738-1003

Facs #: 613-738-72106

E-mail: btoutant@makespacework.com

Asokan Solutions de
Bureau

25 rue Eddy, Suite 25,
Gatineau, Québec
J8X 4B5

A. For General Enquiries

Name: Jude Laurin

Tel. #: 819-772-1001

Facs #:819-772-1322

E-mail: jlaurin@makespacework.com

Steve Coome Agency

1 Shannondoe Cres.
Kanata, Ontario
K2M 2C8

A. For General Enquiries
Name: Steve Coome

Tel. #: 613-599-8719

E-mail: scoome@rogers.com

Intermatric 2 Robert Speck A. For General Enquiries
Vaughan, Ontario Name: Al Schwab
L4L 9C7 Tel. #: 905-306-3457
Facs #:
E-mail: al.shwab@intermatrix.com
Salix 70 Ferrier Street, A. For General Enquiries
Markam, Ontario Name: Kellie Waite
L3R 275 Tel. #: 416-499-4577
Facs #:
E-mail: kwaite@salixgroup.com
In2Space 302 Wellington Rd S. A. For General Enquiries
London, Ontario Name: Cary Jurjevich
N6C 4N9 Tel. #: 519-936-0575
Facs #:
E-mail: cj@in2space.com
Coopers Office 111 Bathurst Street, A. For General Enquiries
Solutions Toronto, Ontario Name: Noah
M5V 2R1 Tel. #: 416-596-6822
Facs #:
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E-mail: noah@coopersoffice.com

LCS Workplace
Furnishings

476 Richmond Street, A. For General Enquiries
2" floor Name: Andrew Lutowicz
London, Ontario Tel. #: 519-657-0231
N6A 3W4 Facs #:

E-mail: Andrew@Icsworkplacefurnishings.com

Connect Resources

504 Iroquois Shore Rd., | A. For General Enquiries

Unit 4 Name: Chris Ross
Oakville, Ontario Tel. #: 905-338-5465
L6H 3K4 Facs #:

E-mail: cross@connectresource.com

Levrmark

19-44 East Beaver Creek | A. For General Enquiries

Rd, Name: Christa Rose
Richmond Hill, Ontario Tel. #: 905-886-4500
L4B 1G8 Facs #:

E-mail: christa@levrmark.com

Algonquin Business

1 Yonge St., Suite 1801 A. For General Enquiries

Interiors Toronto, Ontario Name: Dave Saunders
L4B 1G8 Tel. #: 905-338-5465
Ext.108
Facs #: 905-464-1286
E-mail: dsaunders@algonquingroup.ca
Nua Office 73 Breezehill Ave N, Robert Hill
Suite 2 Office: 613-728-7691 ext 204
Ottawa, Ontario, Cel: 613-716-1352
K1Y 2H6 Robert.hill@nuaoffice.com
Canadian Furniture 1095 Edward St Robert Hill
Group Manotick, Ontario robert@canadianfg.ca
K4M1H3 tel: 613-716-1352
Donna Cona 106 Colonnade Road, Robert Hill
Suite 100 robert@canadianfg.ca

Ottawa, Ontario K2E 7L6 | tel: 613-716-1352

Add additional rows if necessary
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REGION: National Capital Region
Business Name Business Address: Contact Information
Name: Anne-Marie Roy
SA Holder: 363 boul. Des chutes, .
ROUILLARD Name: ROUILLARD Quebec, QC, G1E 3G1 Tel: 418-663-1411

E-mail: am.roy@rouillard.ca

Name: /
Nom: Grand & Toy

Authorized Dealer

900 Belfast Rd.
Ottawa, Ontario
K1G 0zZ6

A. For General Enquiries /

A. Pour les demandes d’ordre général
Name: / Nom:

Federal Client services

Tel. #: / N2 de téléphone :

(if applicable) 1-866-511-4534
Facs #: / N2 de télécopieur :
1-877-214-3958
E-mail: /
Courriel :federalservices@grandandtoy.com
Add additional rows if necessary
REGION: Quebec
Business Name Business Address: Contact Information
. Name: Anne-Marie Roy
;gﬂﬁlij:;b Name: ROUILLARD Ziisssld[)ce,seclh;;zsi Tel: 418-663-1411
E-mail: am.roy@rouillard.ca
Name: / 1260 rue Crescent, suite A. For General Enquiries /
Nom: 103, Montréal QC H3G A. Pour les demandes d’ordre général
Authorized Dealer Ameublement Bureau | 2A9
(if applicable) Interieur Name: Jude Laurin
Tel. #: 514-225-6979
E-mail: jlaurin@abimontreal.com
Name: / 1751 rue Richardson, A. For General Enquiries /
Nom: suite 6.103 A. Pour les demandes d’ordre général
Groupe API Montréal (Québec) H3K
1G6 Name: Maryse Boisseau
Cell. 514.781.2654
E-mail: maryse@groupeapi.com
Name: / 25 rue St-Joseph Est, A. For General Enquiries /
Nom: Québec, QC, G1K 3A6 A. Pour les demandes d’ordre général
MBH
Name: Annick Lamontagne
Cell. 418 647-1332 #101
E-mail: alamontagne@mbh.qc.ca
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REGION:

Atlantic

Business Name

Business Address:

Contact Information

SA Holder: ROUILLARD

Name: ROUILLARD

363 boul. Des chutes,
Quebec, QC, G1E 3G1

Name: Anne-Marie Roy
Tel: 418-663-1411
E-mail: am.roy@rouillard.ca

New Brunswick

Authorized Dealer
(if applicable)

Name:
Chandler Sales

225 Thorne Ave, Saint John,
NB E2L 4L9

Name: Jennifer Kearney

Tel:(506) 343-7699

E-mail:
Kearney.Jennifer@chandlersales.com

Authorized Dealer
(if applicable)

Name:
Chandler Sales

525 Venture Dr, Moncton,
NB E1H 2P4

Name: Jennifer Kearney

Tel:(506) 343-7699

E-mail:
Kearney.Jennifer@chandlersales.com

Authorized Dealer
(if applicable)

Name:
Office Interiors

711 Woodstock Rd.
Fredericton, New Brunswick
E3B 5N8

Name: Gary Brown
Tel:506.382.2011
E-mail: GBrown@officeinteriors.ca

Authorized Dealer
(if applicable)

Name:
Office Interiors

600 St-Anne St. Suite 110
Bathurst, New Brunswick
E2A 2N6

Name: Gary Brown
Tel:506.382.2011
E-mail: GBrown@officeinteriors.ca

Authorized Dealer
(if applicable)

Name:
Office Interiors

65 King St, Moncton, NB
E1C 0A3

Name: Gary Brown
Tel:506.382.2011
E-mail: GBrown@officeinteriors.ca

Authorized Dealer
(if applicable)

Name:
Chandler Sales

225 Thorne Ave, Saint John,
NB E2L 4L9

Name: Jennifer Kearney

Tel:(506) 343-7699

E-mail:
Kearney.Jennifer@chandlersales.com

Authorized Dealer
(if applicable)

Name:
Chandler Sales

525 Venture Dr, Moncton,
NB E1H 2P4

Name: Jennifer Kearney

Tel:(506) 343-7699

E-mail:
Kearney.Jennifer@chandlersales.com

Newfoundland

Authorized Dealer
(if applicable)

Name: Chandler Sales

9 Glencoe Dr, Mount Pear],
NLA1IN 454

Name: Jennifer Kearney

Tel:(506) 343-7699

E-mail:
Kearney.Jennifer@chandlersales.com

Authorized Dealer
(if applicable)

Name: Superior Office

219 New Gower St, St.
John's, NLALE 1G7

Name: Don Patten
Tel; 709.727.6775
E-mail: Don@superioroffice.ca
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Nova Scotia

Authorized Dealer
(if applicable)

Name: Chandler Sales

14 Akerley Blvd Unit A,
Dartmouth, NS B3B 1J3

Name: Jennifer Kearney

Tel: 506-343-7600

E-mail:
Kearney.Jennifer@chandlersales.com

Authorized Dealer
(if applicable)

Name: Chandler Sales

50 Brookland St A, Sydney,
NS B1P 5B2?

Name: Jennifer Kearney

Tel: 506 343-7699

E-mail:
Kearney.Jennifer@chandlersales.com

Authorized Dealer
(if applicable)

Name: Interspace
Resource Group

63 McQuade Lake Crescent
Bayers Lake
Halifax, NS
B3S 1C4

Name: David Allan
Tel: 902.421.2116 Ext.224
E-mail; dallan@interspace.ca

Authorized Dealer
(if applicable)

Name: Office Interiors

2 Ralston Ave Unit 200,
Dartmouth, NS B3B 1H7

Name: Matthew Mills
Tel: 902-496-7456
E-mail: MMiills@officeinteriors.ca

Prince Edward Island

Authorized Dealer
(if applicable)

Name: HMS Office
Supplies

65 Queen St,
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A5

Name: Peter Holland
Tel: 902-393-3151
E-mail: peter@hmsoffice.ca

Add additional rows if necessary
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